

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL NANCE,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER, GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS, AND WARDEN, GEORGIA DIAGNOSTIC
AND CLASSIFICATION PRISON,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR

ATTORNEY GENERAL

BETH A. BURTON

DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

SABRINA D. GRAHAM

SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

CLINT C. MALCOLM

ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

COUNSEL OF RECORD

OFFICE OF THE GEORGIA

ATTORNEY GENERAL

40 CAPITOL SQUARE, SW

ATLANTA, GA 30334

(404) 458-3619

CMALCOLM@LAW.GA.GOV

***** CAPITAL CASE *******QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 3 |
| STATEMENT..... | 5 |
| A. Factual Background..... | 5 |
| B. Proceedings Below | 6 |
| 1. Trial Proceedings | 6 |
| 2. State Habeas Proceedings | 7 |
| 3. Federal Habeas Proceedings | 7 |
| 4. Nance’s § 1983 Complaint | 8 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION | 9 |
| I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT NANCE’S CLAIMS ARE COGNIZABLE ONLY IN HABEAS CORPUS DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW..... | 10 |
| A. There Is No Meaningful Split Among the Circuits on the Issue of Whether Nance’s Claims Are Cognizable in Habeas..... | 10 |
| B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Was Correct..... | 11 |
| C. This Petition Presents a Poor Vehicle to Address the Question Whether § 1983 or Habeas Is the Appropriate Procedure . | 15 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT REVIEW THE COURT OF APPEALS’ FACTBOUND DETERMINATION THAT NANCE’S HABEAS CLAIMS WERE SUCCESSIVE UNDER 28 USCS § 2244(B)(2)..... | 17 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |
| RESPONDENT APPENDIX A. Petitioner's Amended Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus Filed in the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division (May 7, 2014) | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008). | 17 |
| <i>Boyd v. Warden, Holman Corr. Facility</i> , 856 F.3d 853 (11th Cir. 2017) | 15 |
| <i>Brown v. Muniz</i> , 889 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2018) | 21 |
| <i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)..... | passim |
| <i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015) | 10 |
| <i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997)..... | 13 |
| <i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)..... | 18, 21 |
| <i>Garcia v. Quarterman</i> , 573 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009) | 20 |
| <i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015) | 16 |
| <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) | 4, 13 |
| <i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006) | 11, 12, 14 |
| <i>Humphrey v. Nance</i> , 293 Ga. 189 (2013) | 6, 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| <i>In re Bowling</i> , No. 06-5937, 2007 WL 4943732 (6th Cir. Sept. 12, 2007) | 20 |
| <i>In re Campbell</i> , 874 F.3d 454 (6th Cir. 2017) | 10, 11 |
| <i>In re Smith</i> , 806 F. App'x 462 (6th Cir. 2020) | 11 |
| <i>Ledford v. Comm’r, Ga. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 856 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2017) | 16 |
| <i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010) | 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>McNair v. Allen</i> , 515 F.3d 1168 (11th Cir. 2008) | 15 |
| <i>Nance v. Chatman</i> , 571 U.S. 1177 (2014) | 7 |
| <i>Nance v. Ford</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2520 (2020) | 8 |
| <i>Nance v. Georgia</i> , 549 U.S. 868 (2006) | 7 |
| <i>Nance v. State</i> , 272 Ga. 217 (2000) | 3, 5 |
| <i>Nance v. State</i> , 280 Ga. 125 (2005) | 6 |
| <i>Nance v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison</i> , 922 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2019) | 8 |
| <i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004) | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) | 18, 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Singleton v. Norris</i> , 319 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2003) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Buenrostro</i> , 638 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2011) | 21 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|--------------------------------|--------|
| U.S. Const., amend. VIII | passim |
|--------------------------------|--------|

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------|-----------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(D) | 22 |
| 28 USCS § 2244(b)(2) | passim |
| 28 USCS § 2254 | i, 1, 7, 15, 16 |
| 42 USCS § 1983 | passim |

STATE STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------------|-------|
| Ala. Code § 15-18-82.1 | 13 |
| Fla. Stat. § 922.105 | 14 |
| O.C.G.A. § 17-10-38 | 3 |
| O.C.G.A. § 17-10-38(a) | 2, 12 |

JUDICIAL RULES

| | |
|-------------------------------|---|
| Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(6) | 8 |
